segment in the next 12 months; and

(3) approximately 39.3% of the Net Proceeds or HK$29.0 million will be used for the

partial repayment of the loan from the controlling shareholder.

In the event of any subsequent change to the use of the Net Proceeds as set forth above, the

Company will promptly make an announcement to keep the Shareholders informed about such

change(s).

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS PRIOR TO THE DATE

OF THIS ANNOUNCEMENT

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising exercise in the past twelve months

immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 13 –

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii)

immediately upon Completion (assuming that there is no change in the issued share capital of the

Company from the date of this announcement and up to the date of Completion), are summarised

as follows:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately following

the Completion

Number of

Shares

Approximate

shareholding

percentage %

Number of

Shares

Approximate

shareholding

percentage %

Substantial Shareholder

Huiri Limited (the Subscriber) 219,950,000 58.66% 337,950,000 68.55%

Public

Public Shareholders 155,034,000 41.34% 155,034,000 31.45%

Total: 374,984,000 100.0% 492,984,000 100.0%

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

The Subscriber is a controlling shareholder (as defined under the Listing Rules) of of the

Company, and is, therefore, a connected person of the Company under Chapter 14A of the

Listing Rules. Accordingly, the Subscription constitutes a connected transaction of the Company

under the Listing Rules and is subject to the announcement, circular, Independent Shareholders’

approval and reporting requirements under Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

INDEPENDENT BOARD COMMITTEE AND INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

The Independent Board Committee comprising all independent non-executive Directors,

[…]

Days Premium/Discount of the Comparable Issues, and above the mean and

median discounts of the Comparable Issues.

In view of the above and further taking into account that (i) the

Subscription Price is determined at a level that is close to the prevailing market

price of the Share on the Last Trading Day; and (ii) the Subscription Price

represents a premium of approximately 74.1% to the audited consolidated net

asset value per Share of the Company of approximately HK$0.36 per Share as at

31 March 2021, we consider that the Subscription Price is on normal commercial

terms and fair and reasonable so far as the Independent Shareholders are

concerned.

LETTER FROM MAXA CAPITAL

– 41 –

5. Potential dilution effect to the existing public Shareholders

The Subscription would dilute shareholding of the existing Shareholders. The

shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Last Practicable Date; and (ii)

immediately upon Completion (assuming that there is no change in the issued share capital

of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date and up to the date of Completion), are set

out as follows:

As at Latest Practicable Date

Immediately following

the Completion

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Substantial Holder

Huiri Limited (Note 1) 219,950,000 58.66 337,950,000 68.55

Public

Public Shareholders 155,034,000 41.34 155,034,000 31.45

Total: 374,984,000 100.00 492,984,000 100.00

Note:

1. Huiri Limited is owned as to 90% by Ze Hui Limited (which is in turn wholly and beneficially

owned by Mr. Zheng Jian Jiang) and 10% by Ze Hong Limited (which is in turn wholly and

beneficially owned by Mr. Zheng Jiang).

As illustrated in the table above, the Subscriber will continually to be the single

largest Shareholder of the Company, with approximately 68.55%, upon Completion. The

shareholding of the existing public Shareholders as at the Latest Practicable Date was

approximately 41.34% and will be diluted to approximately 31.45% immediately upon

Completion. In this regard, in view of